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From: XIS

Sent: 04 March 2009 13:00

Subject: Release-Authorised:20090304-UFO Report SIS

Dear

[ am writing with reference to your e-mailed report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 01
March 2009 over Farleigh/Warlingham, Surrey. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFO’s.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we have received no other reports of
UFO sightings so far from Farleigh/Warlingham for 1 March 2009.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

Section 40

RAF Bus Sec 13

Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail {and file(s) if attached) from your system,

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. ltis the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

04/03/2009
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From:

Sent: 02 March 2009 20:18

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk

Subject: Report - Strange Lights in the Sky

I suspect they were meteors (do not believe in ET!), however, my Husband, two young

children and I all clearly witnessed some very strange lights in the sky over
Farleigh/Warlingham, Surrey last night, (Sunday lst March) at approximately 7pm.

We were driving home from Selsdon, Surrey, and heading up Farleigh Road towards
Warlingham when we spotted three very bright orange lights
in the sky.

They appeared circular, with no tail that was visible, and were travelling at speed
towards the East (approx). They were visible for a good 4-5 minutes very brightly, at
which pointed they slowly faded and disappeard one by one.

I saw one on it's own first off, which appeared to be just above the tree line ahead,
and thought it looked like an orange street lamp, but realised that as we rounded the
corner there were two others - they were all high in the sky and together they appeard
to be in a triangular formation to start.

We pulled over in the entrance to Farleigh Golf Club and watched as they flew over our
head before dissapearing. They made no noise, and we could not tell how high they
were. Someone pulled over behind us, pressumably to watch too, however, we did not
speak to them.

Would love to know if these lights have been reported by anyone else and if anyone
would know what it was we saw.

Why do we never have a camera when we really need one!

A response would be much appreciated. Many thanks

Fancy a job? - http://www.tiscali.co.uk/jobs/
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@ ROYA L f HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R FO Rc E RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2EQ3
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Elgin Our Ref:
Morayshire UFO Sighting Report

3 March 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 01
March 2009 over Bishopsmill, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Bishopsmill for 1 March 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpfdl.

Loope i




UFO REPORT

|BATE OF SIGHTING 7TIMEOFS!G§!TING TOWN OF SIGHTING  AREA OF SIGHTING
1 March 09 ‘ 18:45Bishopsmill 7 ‘Morayshire 7
DESCRIPTION ) R

ights like little stars in a half moon shape. A bright light at the centre was moving ver}; slléhtly

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
IN/A

HOW OBSERVED
aked Eye

DIRECTION SEEN

[Towards Inverness

APPROX DISTANCE

/A
EOVEMENTS sPEED -

[The bright lright in the centre moved very élightiy.

WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED ~ OCCUPATION

/A 'UFO Hotline N/A -
THER WITNESSES ; - ]
/A
[REMARKS i

Witness made two repofts over a 30 minute period and confirmed the lights had not gone away
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AIRFORCE {EADQUARTERS A COMMAND

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force

" High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Gerrads Cross Our Ref:
Buckinghamshire : UFO Sighting Report

03 March 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 28
February 2009 over Mary Tavy near Dartmoor, details of which you left on our
answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Mlnlstry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so. :

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/Alying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. ’

With regard to your particular. observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Mary Tavy for 28 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

A
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UFO REPORT

DATE OF SIGHTING

~ TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

8 Feb 09

21':5(7)}7Mary Tavy near Dartmoor

Devon

DESCRIPTION

Orange lights in the sky. Like fairy lights. Made no sound

|posiTion oF oBseRVER
[Walking dog

[HOW OBSERVED
[Naked Eye

[PIRECTION SEEN
/A

APPROX DISTANCE

IA
III:!O_VEMENTSSPEED

[N/A

[EATHER CONDITIONS  TO WHOM REPORTED

- 'OCCUPATION

VA \UFO Hotline

N/A

Initially thought it might be a helicopter.

REMARKS

AREA OF SIGHTING
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HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Aberdeen

ire Our Ref:
UFO Sighting Report

03 March 2009

Dear SRR

| am writihg with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 28
February 2009 over Portlethen, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity. ‘

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Portlethen for 28 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

ZM P




UFO REPORT

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

28 Feb 09 04 30 Portlethen
|DESCRIPT!ON

A big yellow glow in the sky to the south of Aberdeen.  About 25001t hxgh but not aircraft landmg lights.

‘AREA OF SIGHTING
Aberdeenshire

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
IN/A

[HowoBservep - -
Naked'Eye N
DIRECTION SEEN

rom Aberdeen towards Porthlethen

APPROX DISTANCE
D300ft high

IMOVEMENTS SPEED
IN/A

EATHER CONDIT!ONS TO WHOM REPORTED ~ OCCUPATION
Thin cloud ‘UF 0] Hotlme N/A

foTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

[REMARKS - 7 7 7
Witness lives in flight path for Dyce Airport but does not think it was landing lights.
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HEADQUARTERS AIR COMNMAND
A ' R FORCE o ; RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
. HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Lelant
Cornwall Our Ref:
UFO Sighting Report

03 March 2009

e SR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on \27
February 2009 over Lelant, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, you may be interested to know that we have
also received a report of a UFO sighting over Newquay for 27 February 2009.

| hope you find this information helpful.

%M //ﬂ'C@W;




UFO REPORT

|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGETING\TQ)NN OF SIGHTING iAREA OF SIGHTING

27 Feb 09 21:00'Lelant iCornwall

IDESCRIPTION S -
[Two orange lights over Hayle Estuary moving at the speed of a helicopter but had no aircraft navigation lights.

|POSITION OF OBSERVER

N/A

HOW OBSERVED o
i\laked Eye

DIRECTION SEEN

Over Hayle Esthary

APPROX DISTANCE

/A
EdVEMENTs SPEED ' e
Speed of a helicopter.

E/EATHERCONDITIONSFTO WHOM REPORTED  OCCUPATION

/A 'UFO Hotline N/A
THER WITNESSES

IN/A

REMARKS
/A
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ROYA L | HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R Fo RC E RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Lon!on

_ , Our Ref:

UFO Sighting Report

03 March 2009

Dear I

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 27
February 2009 over Central London, details of which you left on our answerphone. This
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs. '

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity. '

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so. '

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Central London for 27 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

%M Vit




UFO REPORT

lDATE OF7§|GHTINGW TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING  AREA OF SIGHTING
27 Feb 09 : 18: 15 Central London London

ISESCRIPTION o

ne white light to the south east that flashes red green and an off yellow at about 8-10000ft. Another across central |
ondon at 10-15000ft with the same colours. Objects are identical and 3-4 miles apart on the approach path to Heathrow

or London City.
POSITION OF OBSERVER
/A

HOW OBSERVED - ' -
inoculars

DIRECTION SEEN o
South east and central London. Appear to be on approach path to Heathrow or London Clty alrport

APPROX DISTANCE
Two ObjCCtS are 3-4 miles apart

[MOVEMENTS SPEED
N/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOMREPORTED  OCCUPATION |
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A
THER WITNESSES
A

EEMA*KQS, o
/A
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HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A ' R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Newquay »
Cornwall Our Ref:

_ UFO Sighting Report

03 March 2009

o

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 27
February 2009 over Newquay, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so. V

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it

remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, you may be interested to know that we have
also received a report of UFO sighting over Lelant on 27 February 2009.

| hope you find this information helpfui.

77/;7 /71/»‘32/0/
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UFO REPORT

DATE OF SIGHTING |TIME OF SIGHTING iTOWNV OF SIGHTING
7 Feb 09 23:00 Newquay
DESCRIPTION

right orange objeét fréVélling west to east across the sky: -

|POSITION OF OBSERVER
N/A

aked Eye

AREA OF SIGHTING

Cornwall

FOWOBSERVED
DIRECTIONSEEN
Traversing the Cornish sky west to ¢ast
APPROX DISTANCE

/A
I:IIOVEMENTS SPEED

IN/A

EATHER CONDITIONS 'TO WHOM REPORTED _ OCCUPATION
/A ‘UFO Hotline & Cornwall Polic N/A

ather

JREMARKS ) N - S
Never seen anything like it before. Given MoD number by local police.




A I R F O Rc E ' RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Chichester
West Sussex Our Ref:
UFO Sighting Report

02 March 2009

o= SRR
I am writing with reference to your e-mailed report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen
on 21 February 2009 over Arundel in West Sussex. This office is the focal point within the

- Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFO’s.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity. '

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external

source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to -

identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or

the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to you’r particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Arundel in West Sussex for 21 February 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpfui:

%M //’mfﬁ’%‘
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Sent: 27 February 2009 12:52
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk
Subject: UFO sighting, West Sussex

Dear Sir

Last Saturday night (21 February 2009) my wife and I were driving west along the A27 in West
Sussex at about 10.45 pm, between the B2225 turn and Poling Corner, when we saw five bright
orange lights in the sky, roughly north-west of where we were. The lights were heading
south, and appeared to be over the valley of the River Arun, perhaps somewhat north of
Arundel. I could only get a brief glimpse at first, as I was driving, but they appeared to be in
some kind of formation, with one in the lead (off-centre) and the other four behind in a loosely
rectangular box configuration. It was impossible to judge their height.

About a minute or so later, I pulled over at Poling Corner, on the left-hand side of the road, to
get out of the car and watch further (my wife stayed in the car). By that stage, the majority
of the lights had disappeared behind the treeline, but then reappeared one after the other,
having re-formed themselves into a line, with wide gaps in between. They were still heading
south, but were gaining height, with each light dimming before it finally vanished. Each of
them moved slowly, taking close to a minute to cover a distance of maybe one to two miles. It
took about five minutes for all of them to disappear.

Although occasional traffic on the A27 would have masked sound, I listened hard in the quiet
intervals between passing cars, and could not detect any engine noise coming from the lights
(there was little wind that evening).

The most likely explanation, I suppose, is that these were military helicopters on a night
exercise, but I have had a lifelong interest in aviation, and cannot recall seeing orange
navigation lights of this kind.

I would be interested to hear any explanations that you might be able to give!

Yours sincerely

Chichester
West Sussex

Beyond Hotmail - see what else you can do with Windows Live Find out more!

02/03/2009
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R Fo RCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Malmesbury Our Ref:
Wiltshire UFO Sighting Report

02 March 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 26
February 2009 over Malmesbury, details of which you left on our answerphone. This
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs.

Dear

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
- this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Malmesbury for 26 February 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Lo ror




UFO REPORT

IDATE OF SIGHTING  TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING =~ |AREA OF SIGHTING
D6 Feb 09 19:15Malmesbury Wiltshire

[DESCRIPTION B -
Two lirght‘svabove the cloud with beams of light coming out from them horizontally. Dotting about like two fireflies. The
Jpbeams are coming from the lights, not the ground. Seen to the north. The lights are very round and flying in a small area.

|posiTiON OF OBSERVER
IN/A

akérdiEye
DIRECTION SEEN
[To the north.

FOW OBSERVED

APPROX DISTANCE

/A
EOVEMENTS SPEED
Seemed to be flying in a small area. Too quick to be aircraft.

, EATHER_S:ONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED {OCCUPATION
/A UFO Hotline N/A

OTHER WITNESSES.

IN/A

[REMARKs
Objects were seen at 19:15. Still there at time of phone call (19:38)
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R Fo RCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Oldham Our Ref:
Manchester UFO Sighting Report

I am writing with reference to your e-mailed report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen
on 25 February 2009 over Oldham, Manchester. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFQ’s.

02 March 2009

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena ;

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Oldham, Manchester for 25 February 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Zn yra 44




From: _on behalf of Low Flying

Sent: 27 February 2009 10:04
To: %
Subject: : Low Flying Complaints

————— Original Message—-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 25 February 2009 18:31

To: Low Flying

Subject: Low Flying Complaints

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress?2:

txttowncity: oldham
txtstatecountry: manchester

txtzipcodepostcode: c]
txttelephone: Nails 3
txtcountry: UK

txtemailAddress:
txtincident: 15. ngoing
txtrequest: first of all it is a ufo i am reporting. i have two seperate footagedes of
the object very bright glows red and green but my footage speaks for itself it is
still in the sky as i1 write this but do not know who to contact. this is no joke it is
one of the best footages ive ever seen and its still they. i have cause for
concern. please reply asap thank you
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ROYA I' HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R F 0 RCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Bradford Our Ref:
West Yorkshire ’ UFO Sighting Report

02 March 2009

I am writing with reference to your e-mailed report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen
on 20 February over Undercliffe, Bradford. This office is the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFO’s.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Undercliffe, Bradford for 20 February 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

%

SPL Y




From: ClO-Access Ops_

Sent: 27 February 2009 12:36

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAF Parli Business
Subject: Release-Authorised: FO! written request
Categories: BAU - DAS

Air,

Normal business.

————— Original Message---—-

From: no—reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no—reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 20 February 2009 22:18

To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)

Subject: FOI written request

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: learning support assistant
gxtaddressl:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: bradford
txtstatecountry: west yorkshire
txtzipcodepostcode: m
txtcountry: UK
txtinforequest: my partner saw some strange lights in the sky behind the clouds and he
asked me to have a look too we watched for quite a while at first there were two that
seemed to be playing with each other,pretending to crash into each other then they
moved out of each others way.then there was a third one that joined in but just seemed
to hover below them going back and forth.this was about9.45pm and went on for quite
some time.all you could see were lights because they were behind the clouds.at first

we thought it might have been some sort of torch but there was no beam behind that you
could see and it was not aircraft because there was no noise.
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01494 496254
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New Ash Green
Kent _ Our Ref:
UFO Sighting Report

2 March 2009

Dear SRR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 23
february 2009 over New Ash Green, details of which were sent to us by Kent Police. This
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs.

Firstly, .it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it

remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence

which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from New Ash Green for 23 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Py zea

/



UFO REPORT

lpATE OF SIGHTING I TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING 'AREA OF SIGHTING
23 Feb 09 19 17 New Ash Green Kent
|oEscriPTION o

A ball of light in the clouds movmg slowly and fallmg apart 'Had other white llghts commg off it. Made no sound.

[POSITION OF OBSERVER

IN/A

HOW OBSERVED
aked Eye
DIRECTION SEEN
/A

\PPROX DISTANCE
/A
MOVEMENTS SPEED

oving slowly.

/A Kent Pollce
THER WITNESSES

EATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTEDV
N/A

OCCUPATION

[N/A

t{EMARKS -
olice report no other sxghtmgs

02 March 2009

Page 29 of 88



UFO REPORT

ﬁ)ATE OF SIGHTING “TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING IAREA OF SIGHTING
D2 Feb 09 19:30:Swindon © Wiltshire
IDESCR!PT!ON 7 7 7

80 bright lights over the top of Queen's Hill in Swindon

POSITION OF OBSERVER
/A

aked Eye
DIRECTION SEEN
IN/A

FOW OBSERVED.

APPROX DISTANCE

/A
EOVEMENTSSPEED
IN/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED ~ OCCUPATION
IN/A ' ~ UFO Hotline NA '
THERWITNESSES

eighbours and 4 other people

REMARKS
IA

vo alled (ot KEPT



ROYA I" HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R F o RCE : RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Worthing

West Sussex ‘ Our Ref:
UFO Sighting Report

27 February 2009

Deor SRR

Thank you for leaving ydu details on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Although you did not leave any details of your UFO sighting, it may be helpful if | explain
that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom'’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Klngdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do $0.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.
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A l R FO Rc E ) RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref:
UFO Sighting Report

27 February 2009

pear SRR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 29
November 2008 over Bloomfield Park, Southgate, details of which you left on our
answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFOfflying saucer matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Bloomfield Park, Southgate for 29 Nov 2008.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Lo oo




UFO REPORT

[PATE OF SIGHTING ___ TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING  |AREA OF SIGHTING

D9 Nov 08 N 18:01Southgate London
[pescripTION , o
A huge glowing orange ball. It hovered over Bloomfield park in a strange way, suspended in air. It moved up and down
and then glided diagonally into the sky.

EOS'T'ONOFOBSERVER o
/A

HOW OBSERVED - o , - S
aked Eye o V V ) S
DIRECTION SEEN ' . V
e E ‘ o

APPROX DISTANCE L

/A
FAOVEMENTS SPEED - ,
Moved up and down and then glided diagonally into the sky

NEATHER CONDITIONS TOWHOMREPORTED ~ |OCCUPATION
1A UFO Hotline N/A

THER WITNESSES

[REMARKS
[N/A
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A I R F o RCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Hartlepool Our Ref:
Cleveland UFO Sighting Report

27 February 2009

pea SR

I .am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 24
February 2009 over Hartlepool, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

~ Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do So.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFOfflying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Hartlepool for 24 February 2009.

1 'am sorry | could not be more helpful.

%m /2 €




UFO REPORT

DATE OF SIGHTING
4 Feb 09
DESCRIPTION

/A

|How oBservED
[Naked Eye

IDIRECTION SEEN
IN/A -

POSITION OF OBSERVER

'TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SiGHTING
18:45 Hartlepool

ﬂAREA OF SIGHTING
Cleveland

Saw 4 spaceships that flew over the house into the Vsky. Theyrhad a bri;ghf ]iéht that fade and was then gone. They
returned to the same spot they had come from.

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

/A
EWOVEMENTSSPEED o

INA

WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED ~ OCCUPATION
N/A UFO Hotline N/A

OTHER WITNESSES B

N/A

[REMARKS ’ -
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Sent: 26 February 2009 09:45

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090225-UFO Reportrrington-U

Dear SR

I am writing with reference to your e-mail of 15 February 2009 reporting two lights seen over
Warrington. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating
to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so. -

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. T should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we have received no other reports of
UFO sightings so far from Warrington for 15 February 2009. However, I will check whether military
air defence staff are aware of any relevant unusual occurrence and will let you know accordingly.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. if you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. Itis the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

26/02/2009
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The statements expressed I this a-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of

26/02/2009
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rrom:

Sent: 15 February 2009 10:26
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk
Subject: Sighting over Winwick

MOD

During the early hours of 15 February 2009 at around 00:15hrs i was with my wife and two friends driving
through Winwick Warrington. | was driving and sighted two orange lights in the sky which was hovering over
the old hospital sight that is now a housing development. The lights were not together but were stationary. We
stopped the car and got out to have a look. As we did we saw other people in nearby houses also stood
looking at them. There was no noise from them at all. One then began moving and moved away out of sight in
a southern direction. The second light stayed in placed and then after around 30 seconds also moved away in
the same direction. Again there was no noise. It was out of sight within around 15 seconds. There was
definitely something strange about it. | am not a real believer in ufos but there is no other explanation. | am a
serving detective constable.

Share your photos with Windows Live Photos - Free Try it Now!

17/02/2009



e Page 1 of 1

From:

Sent: 26 February 2009 09:48

Subject: UFO SIGHTING 15 FEB 09

I have a UFO sighting from a police office for 15 Feb 09 at 00:15 over Warrington.

The sighting is in Manchester airports controlled airspace, but I was wondering if any of your
contacts had logged an unusual occurrence at that time (Bit of a long shot [ know!).

I don’t want to spend too much of your peoples time on this one.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a resuit of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

lhdeg Ly, jok k
24 4
Le ,A,/Wé i

26/02/2009
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From: I

Sent: 26 February 2009 09:36

o

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO SIGHTING

Dear

As the individual in the MoD responsible for UFOs, I am trying to investigate a sighting |
received from a police officer.

The sighting was of two orange lights in the sky above Warrington at 00:15 on 15 February 2009.

Would CAA or indeed Manchester airport be able to identify these lights? Tracking it down through
military sources would be a disproportionate cost as we don’t hold central records of military flights.

The sighting amounts to no more than a description of two bright lights that moved away in a
southerly direction. Whilst it would be nice to identify them, I do not wish to spend too much public
money on such minimal evidence. Would you be able to tell me if ATC noted anything unusual?

Could we discuss this? My phone number is below.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE
Tel:
ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notlify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

26/02/2009
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From: R

Sent: 18 February 2009 10:18

To: R

Subject: RE: Release-Authorised: UFO Sighting.

Manchester Airport's controlled airspace. Any military aircraft in there would’ve been under ATC.

From: SR

Sent: 18 February 2009 10:09

To:
Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Sighting.

We have a UFO sighting from a police officer for 15 Feb 00:15 hours above Warrington. There were
two lights, so that would mean two aircraft.

Can I assume we had nothing in the area at the time?

Is Warrington in a busy commercial flying area?

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. Itis the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

26/02/2009
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Sent: 15 February 2009 10:26
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk
Subject: Sighting over Winwick

MOD

During the early hours of 15 February 2009 at around 00:15hrs i was with my wife and two friends driving
through Winwick Warrington. | was driving and sighted two orange lights in the sky which was hovering over
the old hospital sight that is now a housing development. The lights were not together but were stationary. We
stopped the car and got out to have a look. As we did we saw other people in nearby houses also stood
looking at them. There was no noise from them at all. One then began moving and moved away out of sight in
a southern direction. The second light stayed in placed and then after around 30 seconds also moved away in
the same direction. Again there was no noise. It was out of sight within around 15 seconds. There was
definitely something strange about it. | am not a real believer in ufos but there is no other explanation. [ am a
serving detective constable.

Share your photbs with Windows Live Photos - Free Try it Now!

17/02/2009



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 42 - Detective Constable reports sighting of UFO over Warrington, 15 February – ‘definitely something strange about it.’
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Becton 40| -

From:

Sent: 24 February 2009 14:33

Subject: RE: 20090224-UFO Report [ESISIRA#South East London-U

Many thanks for your speedy and efficient reply.
I think the fact that the MoD has set up an office to deal with UFO sightings says it all really.

I shall keep watching the skies, and have my camera ready to film any unusual objects above
London. I shall post them on YouTube for opinions and thoughts.

Thank you for your reply, and, as we know, the truth is out there.

Best Wishes,

Subject: 20090224-UFO ReportESout@st London-U
Date: Tue, 24 Feb 2009 12:58:03 +0000

From:

To:

I am writing with reference to your e-mailed reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 22 and
23 February 2009 over south east London. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFO’s.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observations, I can confirm that we have received no other reports of
UFO sightings so far from south east London for either night.

I am sorry 1 could not be more helpful.

25/02/2009

S


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release 
P. 43 - CEO tells MoD: ‘I think the fact MoD has set up an office to deal with UFO sightings says it all really…as we know the truth is out there.’
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RAF Bus Sec 13

Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mait traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps o keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a resuit of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.
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From: F@n behalf of Low Flying
Sent: 4 February 2009 11:52
Subject: : ing Complaints

Please see below for your attention.

DAS—LFCEU!

————— Original Message---—--

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 23 February 2009 23:21

To: Low Flying

Subject: Low Flying Complaints

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: London

txtstatecountry: London
txtzipcodepostcode:
txttelephone:
txtcountry: U
txtemailAddress: M
txtincident: 22: ebruary 2009

txtrequest: Dear Sir/Madam,

=

I live by Waterloo, London, on a 10th floor flat overlookingka substantial part of the
southern part of the city. I have become quite perturbed over the past couple of
nights by UFO’s, of which I believe that I have seen 3 of varying sizes.

My profession is that of a CEO cf two companies listed on the stockmarket, and so I
like to think of myself as a sensible and sane individual.

The sightings involve one object with a white light and alternating red lights at an
angle. The object came from south-east London, headed toward Canary Wharf, stopped in
mid air, at which point an alternating sequence of red lights flashed at a 180 degree
angle with the top light being on the left hand side of the object with the lights
moving down toward the bottom right of the angle, before the lights switched side
instantaneously and the object went back toward south-east London. Roughly one minute
later the object returned in my direction, the red lights continuing to flash
alongside it, before it headed north over my apartment and out of sight.

My most recent sighting took place at 22:52 tonight, 23 February 2009. This sighting
occurred for four seconds, and was the flashing of a huge object taking up a portion
of the sky the size of which I have never seen before. It appeared to be flying low,
and had, as I recall, three lights, of which one I believe was a normal white light,
and the other two were green lights. It vanished out of my sight almost immediately,
and I was unable to track the lights.

If you are able to shed light on either of these two incidents I would be most
grateful. I do not proclaim to be an expert in helicopters, but am able to spot one
from my window with ease normally.

Many thanks.

Yours Faithfully,


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 release
P. 45 - Account of UFO sightings made by ‘the CEO of two companies listed on the stockmarket’ from his 10th floor flat overlooking London, includes story of huge low-flying object over Canary Wharf.
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OUr Ref:
UFO Sighting Report

24 February 2009

peo SRR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 19
February 2009 over Gravesend, details of which were passed to us by Kent Police. This
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so. ‘

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Gravesend for 19 February 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

%M A7




UFO REPORT

Imade

JPOSITIQN OF OBSERVER
N/A

[PATEOF SIGHTING ~ TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING  AREA OF SIGHTING
19 Feb 09 19:50|Gravesend Kent
[DESCRIPTION B

A ball of light with Va'fewrlights inside. It hovered over Gravesend for some 30 minutes. Too static for a hehcopter It

HOW OBSERVED
aked Eye

DIRECTION SEEN
/A

PPROX DISTANCE
/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED
/A

IN/A Kent Police
OTHER WITNESSES
ousin.

FlREMARKS -

WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED
N/A

elephoned cousin who believed it was over Deeriﬁg Wa);r 7

'OCCUPATION
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Sent: 23 February 2009 08:10

Subject: Release-Authorised:20090223-UFO Report (SISl #8ford-U

D SR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 22 February
2009 near Bedford, details of which you e-mailed to us. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we have received no other reports of
UFO sightings so far from Bedford for 22 February 2009 2009.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13

Room 2EQ3

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system. ‘

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks,

23/02/2009
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‘he statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessanly reflect the opinions or policies of
ihe department.

23/02/2009
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Sent: 22 February 2009 22:49
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk

I don't believe in little green men, but:

At just after 19.30, on the North side of Bedford, I saw a sizeable, silent, flickering orange light
pass over from NW to SE. I couldn't judge it's height, but it was travelling much faster than the
prevailing wind, which is negligible. It looked not unlike I'd imagine a chinese lantern to be
apart from the speed of travel. It was much slower than any meteorite I've seen. My wife also
witnessed it.

Beyond Hotmail - see what else you can do with Windows Live Find out more!

Share your photos with Windows Live Photos - Free Find out more!

23/02/2009
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High Wycombe
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01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Ipswich Our Ref:
Suffolk UFO Sighting Report

- 19 February 2009
pear SRR

Thank you for leaving your personal details on our answerphone. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Although you did not leave any details of your UFO sighting, it may be helpful if | explain
that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry‘l could not be more helpful.

AN
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Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref:
Shrewsbury UFO Sighting Report
Shropshire

Thank you for leaving your personal details on our answerphone. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

19 February 2009

Although you did not leave any details of your UFO sighting, it may be helpful if | explain
that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it
receives solely to estabiish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

G
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01494 496254
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Colchester

Sociion 10 Our Rt

UFO Sighting Report

18 February 2009

Dear SRR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 16
February 2009 over Colchester, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

" Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt o
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Colchester for 16 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

S 20




UFO REPORT

16 Feb 09 ; 19:00;Colchester Essex
lpEscriPTON 7
A bright light that went straight up in the sky above the A12 near Colchester.

POSITION OF OBSERVER
in car

HOW OBSERVED
aked Eye

DIRECTIONSEEN - - -
/A

PPROX DISTANCE

/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED  OCCUPATION
NA UFOHotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

N/A

REMARKS
/A

EATE OF SIGHTING 'TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
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| @ ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Bradford-on-Avon
Wiltshire Our Ref:

Section 40] | UFO Sighting Report

18 February 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 13
February 2009 over Bradford-on-Avon, details of which you left on our answerphone.
This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs. 1 apologise if | have misspelt your surname, the answerphone can be hard to
understand.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity. ‘

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so. :

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Bradford-on-Avon for 13 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.




®
UFO REPORT

[PATE OF SIGHTING  TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING  AREA OF SIGHTING
13 Feb 09 23:12Bradford-on-Avon Wiltshire
[DESCRIPTION. B

An brightly glowihg orange ball. It seemed to be a controlled craft. It hovered for a couple of minutes then thelxght 7
seemed to deliberately fade. It was a few hundred feet up and a quarter of a mile from the house.

POSITION OF OBSERVER
/a

JHOW OBSERVED
Naked Eye
[DIRECTION SEEN
Westé}iy from the house

APPROX DISTANCE

Couplé of hundred feet Llp.

MOVEMENTS SPEED
idn't move quickly.

WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED ~ OCCUPATION

N | N/A
OTHER WITNESSES R

/A

|Remarxs ,
Witness views the sky a lot.
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‘Royal Air Force
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Buckinghamshire .
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01494 496254
ufodesk@maod.uk

Leigh
Greater Manchester

UFO Sighting Report

18 February 2009

Dear

‘ cecotr 1!
| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 16

February 2009 ove@ details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external

source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to

identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational

explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
~ resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide

this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
~ resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Leeds for 17 February 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.
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UFO REPORT

lPoSITION OF OBSERVER
Outside

jHow oBSERvED
Naked Eye
DlRECTIQiNVSEEVNr i

/A

APPROX DISTANCE
150-200ft High

mOVEMENTSSPEED .
oved slowly

|DATE OF SIGHTING -TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
16 Feb 09 | 19:19|Leigh Greater Manchester
[DESCRIPTION

A dome shaped orange ball of light. It suddenly took off from a field. It was organic like a jellyfish. Transparent, and
vou could see its internal workings. It departed swaying left to right and made a droning noise. 150-200ft in the air

Witness is no longer a sceptic

[WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED ~ |OCCUPATION . )
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

DTHER WITNESSES B

/A
HREMARKS
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: ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Benllech

Anglese Our Ref:
* UFO Sighting Report

17 February 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 15
February 2009 over Anglesey, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Anglesey for 15 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.




o~

é

UFO REPORT

[DATE OF SIGHTING  TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING  AREA OF SIGHTING
15 Feb 09 06:30 Bennech Anglesey

[pEscriPTION -

Straﬁgé lights seen over the bay.

[posiTion OF OBSERVER
N/A

frowosseRve—p
[Naked Eye

[DIRECTIONSEEN
Over the bay

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED o , o
/A

WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED ;OCCUPATION' -
/A 'UFO Hotline IN/A

OTHERWITNESSES
our other people

REMARKS
/A
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Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Aberford
Leeds Our Ref: ‘
: UFO Sighting Report

18 February 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 15
February 2009 over Aberford, details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised
air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Aberford for 15 February 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.




UFO REPORT

IDATE OF SIGHTING ~ TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING ~AREA OF SIGHTING

15 Feb 09 ‘ Aberford ILeeds

|DESCRIPTION 7 7 o - B o
Witness saw a long light flashing like a laser. Sometimes there were two lights crossing over. This is the third time they
have been seen over six weeks.

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
N/A

HOW OBSERVED
aked eye.

DIRECTION SEEN

NA

APPROX DISTANCE

IA
KAOVEMENTS SPEED
/A

WEATHER CONDITIONS TO WHOM REPORTED ~ OCCUPATION
/A 'UFO Hotline N/A

OTHERWITNESSES
/A

IREMARKS
IN/A




. Page 1 of 2

£

B jl" ,‘*‘
Corro— . ¥

BERE N L ,/:"
From: SRR S

Sent: 18 February 2009 10:33

Subject: Release-Authorised:20090218-UFO Repor{SISSSIR0

I am writing with reference to your e-mailed report and photograph of an ‘unidentified flying object’,
seen on 7 February 2009. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

However, you might like to know that we received three other UFO sightings from members of the
public for 7 February 2009. One was over Fowey in Cornwall, one over Basingstoke in Hampshire
and a third between Norwich and Lenwade in Norfolk.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

18/02/2009
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& statemenis expressed in this e~-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
wie department.

18/02/2009
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Fom:

Sent: 10 February 2009 20:22
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk
Subject: mmm you tell me what i saw

Attachments: Photo-0200.jpg

to whom it may concern,

On Saturday 7th of February at 8.05 i took a photo with my phone sorry its not great but its all
i had at the time,6 lights some red,some orange and some white all travelling in the same
direction so either one big object or 6 single objects,no noise so didn't think it was 6
helicopters,nor 6 aircraft as the lights were not flashing,i don't drink and my wife first noticed
them and alerted myself her husband and my daughter ail of us have no idea of what we saw,if
you can explain please do so as it was a full moon so the sky was well lit up,within twenty
minutes the sky was cloudy then clear again,within the next few hours loads of aircraft ( normal
aircraft ) were travelling in the same direction,

Regards

Windows Live Hotmail just got better. Find out more!

11/02/2009
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Sent: 18 February 2009 09:54

o

Subject: Release-Authorised:20090218-UFO Report [ISSHSEIISIR oxwell-U

I am writing with reference to your e-mailed report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 14
February 2009 over Roxwell. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this 